
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 October 2022 
 
Time:  10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 9:30am) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4315 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 
 

3 - 10 

4  Adult Eating Disorder Service  
 

11 - 34 

5  Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework  
 

35 - 54 

6  Integrated Care Strategy  
 

To follow 

7  Proposed changes to acute stroke services  
 

55 - 74 

8  Proposed changes to neonatal services  
 

75 - 104 

9  Work Programme  
 

105 - 112 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 

Public Document Pack



policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room, Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 September 2022 from 10.03 am - 12.07 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
 

Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Sarah Collis - Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Nigel Sturrock - Medical Director NHS England Midlands Region 
Rosa Waddingham Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board  
Anthony May - Chief Executive ) Nottingham University Hospitals 
Michelle Rhodes - Chief Nurse  ) 
Alison Smith - Consultant Clinical Psychologist ) Nottinghamshire 
Kazia Foster - Deputy Director of Local Mental Health Services ) Healthcare 
Louise Randle - Head of Transformation Mental Health Services ) Trust  
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer  
 
 
A minute’s silence was held in commemoration of Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
24  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Dave Trimble – leave. 
 
25  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
26  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were confirmed as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. It was noted that Councillor Campbell-Clark had only been 
appointed the day before the meeting and hence had another commitment and was unable 
to attend. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 15.09.22 

2 

 
27  Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Maternity Services 

Assurance and Oversight 
 

The Chair outlined that the focus of the meeting was on system oversight and assurance 
of Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust (NUH) maternity services to seek assurance 
that there are adequate oversight and assurance processes in place and that they are 
working effectively.  Nigel Sturrock, Medical Director NHS England Midlands Region, and 
Rosa Waddingham, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board, attended the 
meeting to discuss the oversight and assurance arrangements in place locally and 
regionally.  They highlighted the following points: 
 
a) In autumn 2020 enhanced ov
[...]
re are triggers 

within the system for example full assurance work is taking place on neonatal deaths 

in recent years. 

Resolved to: 
 
(1) welcome the change in Nottingham University Hospital NHS Trust’s approach 

to listening to its staff; 

 

Page 6



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 15.09.22 

5 

(2) visit Nottingham University Hospital NHS Trust to view how the Maternity 

Improvement Programme is project managed; and 

 

(3) gather evidence from trade unions representing staff working for Nottingham 

University Hospitals NHS Trust to understand their perspective on 

improvement at the Trust. 

 
28  Step 4 Psychological Therapy Services 

 
Further to the Committee considering issues around access to psychological therapy 
services in September 2021, Alison Smith, Consultant Clinical Psychologist, Kazia Foster, 
Deputy Director of Local Mental Health Services, and Louise Randle, Head of 
Transformation Mental Health Services, all from Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust attended the meeting to update the Committee on progress in reducing 
waiting times for assessment and treatment for Step 4 psychological therapy services.  
 
The following points were highlighted and responses provided to the Committee’s 
questions: 
 
a) Between July 2021 to July 2022 there was a reduction in waiting times, and in June 

and July 2022 there were no people waiting over 26 weeks. 
 

b) Since September 2021, the number of clients waiting for assessments has 
fluctuated from 36 in September to a low of 19 in March 2022 and 43 in July 2022. 
 

c) The average wait for treatment has reduced from 35 weeks in September 2021 to 
10 weeks as of 29 July 2022. 
 

d) Representatives of the Trust outlined that following recommendations from the 
Committee in September 2021, all patients waiting over 26 weeks were reviewed -  
small number were able to be appropriately discharged from the waiting list and all 
those who had elected to delay therap
[...]
o the focus and 
timescales. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 In October 2022, representatives of Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust attended a meeting of the Committee to discuss 
access and waiting times for the adult eating disorder service, given 
increases in both referrals and waiting times.  The Trust advised the 
Committee that a new service model was being developed and it was 
anticipated that this would be in place within the year and that work was 
also taking place to increase capacity that should improve accessibility.  
The Committee welcomed the intention to develop the service and 
decided to review progress in improving access and reducing waiting 
times in autumn 2022. 

 
3.2 Representatives of the Trust will be attending the meeting to update the 

Committee on referrals into the service, waiting times for assessment 
and treatment development of a new service model and current waiting 
times for assessment and treatment.  A copy of the presentation that 
they will be giving is attached. 

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Adult Eating Disorders Service and Transformation Update presentation 

from Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Report to, and minutes of meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 October 2021 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 Jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 12

mailto:Jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Adult Eating Disorders Service and  

Transformation update

13th October 2022
Alison Wyld – Executive Director of Finance 

Alison Newsham-Kent – Eating Disorders Service Manager 

Kazia Foster – Deputy Director Local Mental Health Servic
[...]

1

D
e
c
-2

1

J
a
n

-2
2

F
e

b
-2

2

M
a

r-
2

2

A
p

r-
2
2

M
a

y
-2

2

J
u
n

-2
2

J
u
l-

2
2

A
u

g
-2

2

Adult Eating Disorder Team: Referral to Treatment Waited times

Average RTT Count of First Treatment

P
age 21



0

5

10

15

20

25

01/04/21 01/05/21 01/06/21 01/07/21 01/08/21 01/09/21 01/10/21 01/11/21 01/12/21 01/01/22 01/02/22 01/03/22 01/04/22 01/05/22 01/06/22 01/07/22

Average Weeks Waited (Seen) City Patients

Average Waited time to assessment(Wks) Average Waited time to treatment(Wks)

P
age 22



Over the past 5 years the team have accepted an average number of referrals of 235 per 

year however more recently that has shown an increase in line with national trends and 

there is an expectation that this increase will grow. 

A review of current and expected demand identified workforce capacity gaps, and a new 

staffing model was proposed and supported. This growth is from 10wte to 21.2wte with 

some roles recruited in January 2022 and further roles currently being recruited to  

Roles in the team include:

Clinical Leads, Psychology, Family Therapist, Admin, Peer Support, Clinical Practitioners, 

Dietician, Consultant Psychiatrist, Support Workers, Transition Practitioner, FREED 

Champion    

AED Investment 

P
age 23



 Improved waiting times from 12 months to 5 months – target 8 weeks.

 Frequent review calls for those waiting – Provide self-help materials whilst waiting.

 Offer daily rota of ‘available clinician’ to respond to calls and offer urgent assessments.

 Increase in therapeutic offer, Occupational Therapy, art therapy and sensory assessments.

 Increased MDT reflective practice. 

 Improved access to psychiatry 

 Lunch club group

 Community Support Clinicians offer outreach support – meal prep, social eating, shopping skills

 Building team skills, confidence, and Eating Disorder competence – Attendance at National Team 

Training and internal Continual Professional Development

 Offer Brief Family Therapy
[...]
rst Episode Rapid Early Intervention for Eating Disorders (FREED))

Contribute to the development of the eating disorder provider collaborative

P
age 31



Low 

Intensity/High 

Volume 

Governance

Mental Health 
Partnership Board

SMI Transformation 
Board

Medical Monitoring 
Task & Finish Group

Disordered Eating 
Task & Finish Group

Avoidant Restrictive 
Food Intake Disorder 

(ARFID) Task & 
Finish Group

All Age Eating 
Disorder Steering 

Group

Patients / 
Carers

Local 
Authorities

Notts 
Healthcare

Hospitals

Integrated 
Care Board

Community 
& Voluntary 

Sector

Primary 
Care

P
age 32



Priorities for 2022/23
• Implement a Medical Monitoring Pathway

• Continue to enhance Adult Eating Disorder capacity & capability 

• Recruitment of 2 x Clinical Lead Roles to work across the Eating 
Disorder Service and Local Mental Health Teams 

• Improve service user engagement within pathway developments

• Scope and implement provision for Avoidant Restrictive Food Intake 
Disorder (ARFID) and Disordered Eating

• Continue to monitor and evaluate the early intervention model, 
FREED

• Provide training and raise awareness of eating disorders across the 
Health & Social Care system.

P
age 33



Comments and Questions?

P
age 34



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
13 October 2022 

 
Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider using the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework to 

scrutinise care services and as a tool to inform its future work 
programme. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider if, and how it wants to use the Adult 

Social Care Outcomes Framework to scrutinise care services and as a 
tool to inform its work programming. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The adult social care outcomes framework is a set of key measures of 

how well care and support services achieve outcomes, and is used 
nationally and locally to set priorities for care and support, measure 
progress and strength transparency and accountability.  The data is 
collected for all local authorities providing adult social services in 
England and published annually, and therefore can be used as a 
benchmarking tool.   

 
3.2  The Committee may wish to use this information to support its role in 

holding to account for performance and as a tool to inform its future work 
programme by helping to identify areas of risk to focus on. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Briefing and presentation from the Director of Adult Health and Social 

Care on the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Measures from the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 2020/21 

published by NHS Digital 
 
7 Wards affected 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 Jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 36

mailto:Jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
13th October 2022  

 
ASCOF annual report preparation 
 
Report of the Director for Adults Health & Social Care   
 

1. Purpose 
 
To brief Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee on the proposed content of the 
ASCOF annual report and to seek a steer on presentation and focus.   

 

2. Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee receive a one-
page summary of all measures annually; and a focus on those key measures that 
relate to change outcomes expected as part of the ASC Transformation programme.  

 

3. For Information: 
 
Background  
 

 The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) is a set of key measures 
collected for all Local Authorities’ Adult Social Care departments in England, 
annually for most measures.  

 Altho

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 October 2022 from 10.00 am - 12.00 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
 

Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alex Ball 
 
Sarah Collis 
Kazia Foster 
 
Alex Julian 
 
Alison Newsham-
Kent 
Louise Randle 
 
Sara Storey 
 
Mark Wightman 
 
Councillor Linda 
Woodings 
Alison Wyld 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Director of Communications and Engagement, Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board 

- Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
- Deputy Director of Local Mental Health Services, 

Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
- Senior Mental Health Commissioning Manager, 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board 
- Eating Disorders Service Manager, Nottinghamshire 

Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
- Head of Transformation Mental Health Services, 

Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
- Director of Adult Health and Care 

 
- Director of Strategy and Reconfiguration, Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board 
 

- Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health 
- Executive Director of Finance, Nottinghamshire Healthcare 

NHS Foundation Trust 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
30  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Kirsty Jones – unwell 
Councillor Anne Peach – other Council business 
 
31  Declarations of interest 

 
None 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

2 

 
32  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
33  Adult Eating Disorder Service 

 
Kazia Foster, Deputy Director of Local Mental Health Services, Alison Wyld, 
Executive Director of Finance, Louise Randle, Head of Transformation Mental Health 
Services, and Alison Newsham-Kent, Eating Disorders Service Manager from 
Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and Alex Julian, Senior Mental 
Health Commissioning Manager from Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated 
Care Board attended the meeting to speak to the Committee about access to Eating 
Disorder Services for adults.  They gave a presentation highlighting the following 
information: 
 

a) Referrals have steadily increased over the last year, in line with national 
trends.  As expected there was a slight drop in referrals during July and 
August, which was due to lower numbers of students living in the City during 
those months.  It is anticipated that the number of referrals will continue to 
increase. 
 

b) The number of referrals accepted largely tracks the number of referrals 
received. On average 70% of referrals in the City are accepted.  Those that 
are not accepted are either signposted to another service or offered self-help 
as appropriate. 
 

c) Across the Service the average referral to treatment waiting times have 
steadily increased over the last year and the Service is working to reduce this.  
For City patients there has been a slight increase in the average waiting time 
to assessment over the last year.  The average waiting time to treatment was 
in line with this for most of 2021 but has increased at a higher rate during 2022 
(with the exception of April 2022 when there was a very low number of City 
patients and they were assessed and treated very quickly). 
 

d) There has been investment in the Service.  A review of current and expected 
demand was carried out.  This identified capacity gaps and a new staffing 
model was approved.  There has been a growth in staffing posts from 10 
whole time equivalents to 21.2 whole time equivalents.  Some of these posts 
have been successfully recruited to while recruitment is still ongoing for other 
posts.   
 

e) The impact of investment has included an increase in the therapeutic offer 
including occupational therapy, art therapy and sensory assessments; 
increase in reflective practice to support practitioners to consider patient needs 
alongside wellbeing of the team; an improved group offer; more community 
support workers to support with shopping skills and meal preparation etc; 
improved carer offer; and enhanced support for professional development and 
training for staff.     
 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

3 

f) The Service is participating in a national pilot programme called First Episode 
Rapid Early Intervention (FREED), which aims to engage patients at an early 
stage with phone contact within 48 hours of the referral, an assessment within 
two weeks and treatment starting within four weeks.  The benefits of the 
programme include people feeling validated by getting an assessment within a 
short space of time and having an early indication of whether the service is 
appropriate for their needs or if they need to be signposted to an alternative.  
Feedback received so far has been positive. 
 

g) The Eating Disorder Service is included within the wider Severe Mental Illness 
Transformation Programme.  The early access targets for severe mental 
illness services include eating disorders.  At a national level there are a 
number of key deliverables from this Programme for Adult Eating Disorder 
Services including expanding clinical and non-clinical capacity; having 
dedicated pathways across primary care, secondary care, local authorities and 
the community and voluntary sector; removing barriers to access; increasing 
the number of patients seen; reducing waiting times; and accepting self-
referrals.  
 

h) The Trust will be looking at the issue of self-referral across all services next 
year. 
 

i) In terms of governance for transformation activity, there is an All Age Eating 
Disorder Steering Group that feeds into the Severe Mental Illness 
Transformation Board and three task and finish groups that have wider 
representation: Medical Monitoring; Disordered Eating; and Avoidant 
Restrictive Food Intake Disorder (which is a relatively new classification of 
eating disorder). 
 

j) The priorities for transformation in 2022/23 include continuing to enhance 
capacity and capability, improving service user engagement in pathway 
developments, continuing to monitor and evaluate the FREED model and 
providing training and raising awareness of eating disorders across the health 
and social care system. 
 

During subsequent discussion and in response to questions from the Committee the 
following points were made: 
 

k) While one of the national requirements for transformation of eating disorder 
services is removal of barriers such as weight and body mass index (BMI), 
BMI is not used as a criteria for access to eating disorder services in 
Nottingham.  The Chair cited an example of a citizen who had contacted the 
Committee to say that they had received a letter from the Trust referring to a 
‘BMI cut off’.  The Trust assured the Committee that its policy is not to use BMI 
as a criteria for accepting referrals and offered to look at the specific case so 
that it can be learnt from. 
 

l) When the Trust spoke to the Committee in 2021 about access to the Eating 
Disorder Service, the Trust indicated that it expected waiting times to have 
reduced by summer 2022.  The data shows that waits for assessment and 
treatment actually increased during this period.  The Trust explained that, in 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

4 

addition to the backlog of cases, there continued to be a high level of referrals 
alongside staffing challenges.  Although additional posts were funded, it 
proved challenging to recruit to them and even when individuals are appointed 
there is a 3-4 month lead in to them starting.   
 

m) The Trust is unable to control demand and it is anticipated that it will increase 
further, especially in the child and adolescent mental health pathway.    
 

n) Service user feedback is sought, for example when exploring how to carry out 
medical monitoring, but there is currently no patient voice within governance of 
the service.  The Trust is looking at how to do this effectively, and this will be 
particularly important in terms of development of the Service. 
 

o) While there has been agreement to increase the number of posts within the 
Service, it has been challenging to recruit to those posts.  In addition, once 
new staff are in post it takes time to skill them appropriately.  This means that 
it will take time for the increase in capacity to have an impact on waiting times. 
 

p) Given the existence of the national programme for transformation, all mental 
health trusts are trying to recruit staff and this makes it very competitive. 
 

q) Referrals are discussed at weekly multi-disciplinary team meetings and if an 
urgent case is identified then this will be escalated.  People on the waiting list 
will be offered self-help support as part of the Waiting Well Programme.  There 
is also a virtual offer provided by the voluntary sector called First Steps.  Initial 
feedback is that this has not been taken up much by patients but more formal 
evaluation is awaited.  A committee member suggested that having patient 
voice in development of the service would be helpful in this regard. 
 

r) The Trust is looking at the transition from child to adult services.  There has 
been a Transition Worker in place for a number of years working with young 
people from age 17.  This post is currently vacant and this has prompted a 
review of whether this is still the right approach.  People who have 
experienced the transition process are being consulted on this to help identify 
the best way forward for that aspect of the service. 
 

a) In terms of support for students with an eating disorder, First Steps provides 
an eating disorder service accessible by students and the Unity Primary Care 
Network has mental health support for students in place.  There is a 
practitioner who acts as a gateway to services.  There are two new roles 
across the primary care networks and community teams and practices are 
skilled up to recognise signs and signpost to First Steps or refer to clinical 
services as appropriate. 

 
The Committee expressed disappointed that despite assurance by the Trust in 
October 2021 that work was taking place to develop the service and improve 
accessibility, waiting times for assessment and treatment had increased during 
that period.  The Trust and the ICB stated that they are both committed to 
reducing waiting times and aiming to meet the 8 week target that will be in place 
by the end of 2023/24, however there are significant challenges in doing so.  In 
response to a question about when the Trust expects waiting times to reduce, the 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

5 

Trust cited increasing demand, which is outside of its control, and challenges in 
recruitment as the main reasons for increasing waiting times and said that the 
situation is unlikely to improve until the Service is fully staffed.  Given national 
recruitment issues, it is not known when this will be achieved.  In recognition that 
many providers cite recruitment challenges in relation to their services, the 
Committee commented on the need for the NHS as a whole to tackle recruitment 
and retention issues because the situation from the perspective of a patient trying 
to access services is not great.   
 
Resolved to review progress by Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust in reducing times for assessment and treatment by the 
Adult Eating Disorder Service in 2023. 

 
34  Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health, and Sara Storey, 
Director of Adult Health and Care, presented the report about the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and seeking the Committee’s view on if, and how it 
wants to use the Framework to scrutinise care services.  They highlighted the 
following information: 
 

a) The ASCOF is a set of key measures collected for local authorities responsible 
for social care in England and is published annually.  It therefore allows for 
benchmarking across all councils in England or for specific sub-sets, although 
in making comparisons there needs to be recognition that there is a level of 
variability in the data collection. 
 

b) As things have changed over time, the ASCOF is not completely aligned with 
statutory duties and there have been some attempts to revise the framework, 
although this work was postponed due to the Covid pandemic.  One of the 
aims of this work is to explicitly link it to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
assurance framework. 
 

c) When CQC inspection is introduced, it is likely that inspectors will utilise 
ASCOF as one way of reviewing a local authority’s performance. 
 

d) The national set will be published in November. 
 

e) Discussion is taking place about how to increase the visibility, and use of the 
ASCOF data within the Council.  This may include linking measures to other 
work e.g. using it to help assess the outcomes of the transformation 
programme; or specifically reviewing performance against similar local 
authorities. 
 

During subsequent discussion and in response to questions from the Committee the 
following points were made: 

 
f) It was confirmed that ASCOF data can be mapped against deprivation indices. 

 
g) Looking at currently available ASCOF data, Nottingham is not a high 

performing council.  However, it is encouraging that measures reported on by 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

6 

citizens who use services e.g. the proportion of service users that feel safe or 
the contribution of services to quality of life are more positive.  There are lots 
of improvements that need to be made and transformation will need to deliver 
better outcomes. 
 

h) It is important that data, such as ASCOF, is used by the organisation to learn 
and improve rather than just measuring performance for its own sake. 
 

The Committee concluded that there would be benefit in using ASCOF data to inform 
its work, for example helping to identify areas for in-depth consideration. 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) use Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) data as a way of 
holding to account for performance and to inform future work 
programming decisions going forward; and 
 

(2) request that when ASCOF data is reported to the Committee, the 
following information is provided: 

a. data in the context of transformation 
b. data compared with other comparative authorities in terms of 

indicators such as deprivation, age and ethnicity 
c. what the Service is learning from the data 

 
35  Integrated Care Strategy 

 
Alex Ball, Director of Communications and Engagement, and Mark Wightman, 
Director of Strategy and Reconfiguration, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated 
Care Board gave a presentation informing the Committee of the proposed approach 
to developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire.  
They highlighted the following information: 
 

a) Each Integrated Care System is required to produce an Integrated Care 
Strategy that is evidence based and built on an assessment of population 
need, and that builds upon existing work and momentum.  It must be refreshed 
annually in line with emerging national guidance. 
 

b) The assessed needs of the population are as articulated in the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessments produced by Directors of Public Health, which also form 
the basis of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies so these strategies should 
be aligned.  The Integrated Care Board Forward Plan has to refer back to the 
Integrated Care Strategy so all of these plans should be linked and working 
towards the same core aims and ambitions.  Historically, despite the 
consideration given to population health management, little has been done in 
this regard and this will be the first time that there is a ‘golden thread’ running 
throughout. 
 

c) The vision for the Strategy is that every citizen will enjoy their best possible 
health and wellbeing.  In order to achieve this neighbourhoods, places and 
systems will need to seamlessly integrate to provide joined up care and 
therefore priorities and priorities will need to be joined up.   



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

7 

 
d) This presents opportunities to do things differently, by having an approach that 

defaults to working better together with shared aims and ambitions.  This 
should support delivery of some of the difficult things that have not be tackled 
to date. 
 

e) There are four strategic aims for the Strategy: improving outcomes in 
population health and healthcare; tackling inequalities in outcomes, 
experience and access; enhancing productivity and value for money; and 
supporting broader social and economic development. 
 

f) The challenge is to create specificity in the deliverables and accountabilities 
for these aims and this is being worked on at the moment.  An idea being 
explored is to ring-fence a proportion of annual uplift to invest in prevention. 
 

g) Enablers are being identified to address the reasons why progress hasn’t been 
made before, for example having a shared common purpose that all partners 
pursue relentlessly. 
 

h) The Health and Care Act 2022 requires the involvement of Local Healthwatch 
organisations and people who live and work in the area in development of the 
Strategy.  This will happen through a three stage approach.  The first stage will 
be collating what the system already knows through desk-top research so that 
citizens aren’t consulted about things they have already expressed their views 
on e.g. what do existing strategies, that have been developed with citizen 
input, say.  Gaps in knowledge will then be identified and the second stage will 
be to fill those knowledge gaps.  This will be done through a range of methods 
including public events and questionnaires.  The approach to this will be 
proportionate given that a lot of information is already known and there is a 
relatively short timescale for completing the work.  There will then be 
consultation with Health and Wellbeing Boards, wider stakeholders and 
interested members of the public. 
 

During subsequent discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, the 
following additional points were made: 

 
i) It is important that resources are directed to populations that most require 

support and preventative activity.  The Strategy will recognise that some 
people need more than equal access and resources will need to reflect this.  
Discussions are taking place with local authorities on how to achieve this. 
 

j) All providers cite the challenges of recruitment and retention, and therefore an 
effective workforce strategy will be essential to delivering the services 
necessary to support good health and wellbeing. 
 

The Committee supported the proposed ambitions of the Strategy but sought 
reassurance about how success will be measured to ensure that it really makes a 
difference to peoples’ lives.  There could be opportunities for the Committee to hold 
the system to account for doing this, and the Committee would welcome proposals 
from the Integrated Care Board on options for its involvement. 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 13.10.22 

8 

36  Proposed changes to acute stroke services 
 

The Committee considered written information provided by Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board about proposals to make changes to the 
configuration of acute stroke services provided by Nottingham University Hospital 
NHS Trust permanent.  This included information about the patient and public 
engagement carried out and feedback from patients and carers. 
 
The Committee did not raise any concerns about the proposal. 
 
Resolved to support the configuration of acute stroke services provided by 
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust being made permanent. 
 
37  Proposed changes to neonatal services 

 
The Committee considered written information provided by Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board about proposed changes to neonatal 
services provided by Nottingham University Hospital NHS Trust.  This included 
information about the targeted engagement carried out and the feedback from that 
engagement. 
 
The Committee noted the update on work to expand neonatal capacity at Nottingham 
University Hospital NHS Trust through the Maternity and Neonatal Redesign 
Programme and did not raise any concerns. 
 
38  Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted its work programme for the remainder of municipal year 
2022/23. 
 


